

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

FAULK COMPANY, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	Case No. 4:24-cv-00609
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH)	
AND HUMAN SERVICES, XAVIER BECERRA,)	
in his official capacity as Secretary of HHS, and)	
CHIQUITA BROOKS-LASURE, in her official)	
capacity as Administrator of Centers for Medicare)	
& Medicaid Services (CMS),)	
)	
Defendants. ¹)	

**UNITED STATES’ MOTION TO DISMISS FOR
LACK OF JURISDICTION AND FAILURE TO STATE
A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK 4

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. Faulk’s tax refund claim in count I fails as a matter of law because the IRS’s assessment complied with I.R.C. § 4980H. 10

 A. The IRS’s Letter 226-J satisfied the certification requirement in § 4980H. 10

 B. The Exchange Notice described in § 1411 of the ACA is different from the certification requirement in I.R.C. § 4980H. 12

 C. The Exchange is not entitled to access all the information that must be certified to the employer in I.R.C. § 4980H. 14

 D. The IRS is the agency in the best position to certify the information required by I.R.C. § 4980H to employers. 15

 II. Faulk’s tax refund claim in count II fails as a matter of law because I.R.C. § 6751(b) does not apply to the ESRP..... 16

 III. The Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction over counts III and IV because Faulk lacks standing to seek a declaration invalidating the HHS regulation at issue. 17

 IV. Alternatively, the Court lacks jurisdiction over counts III and IV because the Declaratory Judgment Act bars Faulk’s requested relief..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abraugh v. Altimus,
 26 F.4th 298 (5th Cir. 2022) 18

Baxter v. United States,
 48 F.4th 358 (5th Cir. 2022) 2

Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon,
 416 U.S. 725 (1974)..... 19

CIC Servs., LLC v. Internal Revenue Serv.,
 593 U.S. 209 (2021)..... 20

Collins v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter,
 224 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2000) 9

Enochs v. Williams Packing & Nav. Co.,
 370 U.S. 1 (1962)..... 19

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 18

Hotze v. Burwell,
 784 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2015) 16

In re Creative Hairdressers, Inc.,
 639 B.R. 320 (Bankr. D. Md. 2022) 16

Inclusive Communities Project, Inc. v. Dep’t of Treasury,
 946 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019) 17, 18

Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Lew,
 733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013) 16

McCabe v. Alexander,
 526 F.2d 963 (5th Cir. 1976) 19

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. (NFIB) v. Sebelius,
 567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 4

Optimal Wireless LLC v. Internal Revenue Serv.,
 77 F.4th 1069 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 4, 5, 6, 16

St Tammany Parish v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency,
 556 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2009) i

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 17

Taylor v. United States,
 292 Fed. Appx. 383 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 4, 21

TransUnion v. Ramirez,
 594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... 17

Venture Assocs. Corp. v. Zenith Data Sys. Corp.,
 987 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1993) 9

Warren v. United States,
 874 F.2d 280 (5th Cir. 1989) 20

Welt v. United States,
 No. 22-20294, 2022 WL 17652629 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 29, 2023), *report and recommendation adopted*, 2023 WL 2891014 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 23, 2023) 16

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551, *et seq.*..... 2
 5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)..... 20
 5 U.S.C. § 702..... i
 5 U.S.C. § 702(1)..... 20
 26 U.S.C. § 36B 5
 26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(1)..... 5
 26 U.S.C. § 4980H..... passim
 26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a) 5, 6
 26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a)(1)..... 4
 26 U.S.C. § 4980H(b) 5
 26 U.S.C. § 4980H(b)(1)(A)..... 4
 26 U.S.C. § 4980H(b)(1)(B) 6
 26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(1)..... 5
 26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2)(A)..... 4
 26 U.S.C. § 4980H(d)(1)..... 16, 17
 26 U.S.C. § 5000A..... 6
 26 U.S.C. § 6103..... 15, 16
 26 U.S.C. § 6103(c)-(o) 15
 26 U.S.C. § 6751(b) 1, 2, 16
 26 U.S.C. § 6751(c) 16
 26 U.S.C. § 7421 19
 26 U.S.C. § 7422..... i, 1
 28 U.S.C. § 2201(a) 19
 28 U.S.C. § 2201-2202 2
 42 U.S.C. § 18031(b) 5
 42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)(4)(H)..... 6
 42 U.S.C. § 18041(c) 5
 42 U.S.C. § 18071 5
 42 U.S.C. § 18081 (§ 1411 of the ACA) 3, 6, 17
 42 U.S.C. § 18081(a)(4) (§ 1411(a)(4) of the ACA) 6
 42 U.S.C. § 18081(b)(5) (§ 1411(b)(5) of the ACA)..... 6
 42 U.S.C. § 18081(e)(2)(B) (§ 1411(e)(2)(B) of the ACA)..... 6
 42 U.S.C. § 18081(e)(4)(B)(iii) (§ 1411(e)(4)(B)(iii) of the ACA)..... passim
 42 U.S.C. § 18081(e)(4)(B)(iv) (§ 1411(e)(4)(B)(iv) of the ACA)..... 6
 42 U.S.C. § 18081(e)(4)(C) (§ 1411(e)(4)(C) of the ACA)..... 7
 42 U.S.C. § 18081(f)(2)(A) (§ 1411(f)(2)(A) of the ACA)..... 7
 Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

General Explanation of Tax Legislation Enacted in the 111th Congress, JCS-2-11 No. 14, 2011
 WL 940380 (Mar. 1, 2011)..... 17

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 1, 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1

REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 54.4980H-1..... 8
26 C.F.R. § 54.4980H-1(a)(40)..... 7
26 C.F.R. § 54.4980H-4..... 11
26 C.F.R. § 54.4980H-4(a) 7
26 C.F.R. § 54.4980H-4(b) 7
45 C.F.R. § 155.310(h) 2, 8
45 C.F.R. § 155.310(i) passim
78 Fed Reg. 4594 (Jan. 22, 2013)..... 8
78 Fed. Reg. 42159 (July 15, 2013)..... 8
